
CARDIFF SCHOOL DISTRICT
1888 Montgomery Avenue, Cardiff-by-the-Sea, California

REGULAR MEETING OF THE GOVERNING BOARD
AGENDA

THURSDAY, MARCH 14, 2024
5:00 PM PUBLIC MEETING

CARDIFF SCHOOL MULTIPURPOSE ROOM • 1888 MONTGOMERY AVENUE • CARDIFF-BY-THE-SEA, CA 92007

In compliance with Government Code 54957.5, agenda-related documents that have been distributed to the Board less than
72 hours prior to the Board meeting are available for inspection upon request at the Cardiff School District, 1888
Montgomery Avenue, Cardiff or on our website.

The public’s health and well-being are a top priority for the Board of Trustees of the Cardiff School District and you are urged
to take all appropriate health and safety precautions.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, disability-related modifications, or
accommodations, including auxiliary aids or services, in order to participate in the public meetings of the District’s Board of
Trustees, please contact the Office of the Superintendent at (760) 632-5890, Extension 101. Notification 24 hours prior to the
meeting will enable the District to make the necessary arrangements to ensure accommodation and accessibility to this
meeting.

TO ADDRESS THE GOVERNING BOARD REGARDING AN ITEM ON THE AGENDA:
Members of the audience may address the Board of Trustees on items that are within the Board’s subject matter jurisdiction.
Persons wishing to address the Board concerning items on the agenda are invited to do so when the item is addressed at
the meeting. Please complete and submit a written request to the secretary before the meeting. When the Board President
invites you to speak, please state your name for the record. In the interest of time and order, each speaker is allotted a
maximum of three (3) minutes. When your speaking time expires you will be prompted with a 15-second warning.

I. ORGANIZATIONAL ITEMS
A. Call to Order
B. Pledge of Allegiance
C. Roll Call

Ms. Rhea Stewart, President
Ms. Nancy Orr, Clerk
Mr. Andrew Howard, Member
Mr. Ashok Swaminathan, Member
Mr. Shad Thielman, Member
Ms. Jill Vinson, Superintendent

D. Approve Agenda for March 14, 2024
(All items are action unless labeled information.)

E. Approve Minutes from the Regular Meeting of February 8, 2024

II. HEARING SESSION
A. Public Comments (The purpose of the Board meeting is to conduct the School Board’s business in

public. The Board welcomes and encourages public comments, however, in accordance with the Brown

https://www.cardiffschools.com/Page/2968


Act, Board members may not respond to comments during the public comment portion of the agenda. Any
member of the public who wishes to address the Board on an item on the agenda or on another topic
which lies within the Governing Board’s jurisdiction may do so, but must submit a written request. Please
hand your form to the secretary before the meeting. Presentations are limited to 3 minutes per person per
topic. The total amount of time to be allowed on any item is fifteen minutes, unless the time limit is waived
by a majority vote of the Board. The Board may 1) acknowledge receipt of the information; 2) refer to staff
for further study; or 3) refer the matter to a future agenda.)

B. Cardiff Elementary Teachers Association
C. ELAC/DELAC
D. School Site Council
E. Cardiff SEA
F. School Reports
G. Reports on Workshops/Conferences
H. Superintendent’s Report

III. CONSENT CALENDAR
Items listed in the Consent Calendar are considered to be routine and are acted on by the Board in one motion
unless members of the Board request specific items to be discussed or pulled. It is understood that the
Superintendent recommends approval on all Consent Items. Each item of the Consent agenda approved by the
Board shall be deemed to have been considered in full and adopted as recommended.

A. Approve Current Business Items:
1. Purchase Orders; February 2024
2. Commercial Warrants #14-111192 to #14-120983; $192,641.21
3. Payroll Warrants February 2024; $850,065.77

B. Approve Enrollment Report as of March 11, 2024

C. Approve Personnel Report as of March 11, 2024

D. Removal of Items from Consent Calendar

E. Approve Consent Calendar

IV. GENERAL FUNCTIONS

A. 2024 CSBA Delegate Assembly Election Region 17 (9 vacancies)

V. BUSINESS & FINANCE

A. Approve Budget Changes through January 31, 2024

B. Authorize District Certification of the Second Period Interim Report for
Period Ending January 31, 2024



VI. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

VII. ANNOUNCEMENT: ADJOURNING TO CLOSED SESSION

A. Conference with Legal Counsel- Anticipated Litigation-
Significant exposure to litigation pursuant to Government
Code section 54956.9(d)(2): (ONE potential case)

B. Conference with the District’s Labor Negotiator, Jill Vinson, Regarding
Negotiations with Cardiff Elementary Teachers Association- Government Code
Section 54957.6

VIII. RECONVENE TO OPEN SESSION

IX. REPORT FROM CLOSED SESSION

X. ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING



CARDIFF SCHOOL DISTRICT
1888 Montgomery Avenue

Cardiff-by-the-Sea, California 92007

MINUTES
REGULAR BOARD MEETING, FEBRUARY 8, 2024

The Regular Board Meeting of the Governing Board of the Cardiff School District was held on
Thursday, February 8, 2024, in the Cardiff School Multipurpose Room, located at 1888 Montgomery
Ave, Cardiff-by-the-Sea, California. President Stewart called the meeting to order at 5:05 p.m. and
led the trustees and visitors in the Pledge of Allegiance.

Members Present: Howard, Orr, Stewart, Swaminathan, Thielman

Members Absent: 0

Administrators Present: Vinson, Giroux, Scheftner

The agenda for the February 8, 2024 Regular Board meeting was approved as presented.

MOTION: Orr
SECOND: Howard
AYES: Howard, Orr, Stewart, Swaminathan, Thielman
NOES: 0
ABSENT: 0

The minutes from the Regular Board Meeting of January 11, 2024 were approved as written.

MOTION: Thielman
SECOND: Swaminathan
AYES: Howard, Orr, Stewart, Swaminathan, Thielman
NOES: 0
ABSENT: 0

Hearing Session:
● Lisa Alejandro addressed the Board regarding Prop 28 funding.
● CETA member Trish d’entrement thanked President Stewart and Trustee Orr for attending

the CTA brunch. Trustee Orr and President Stewart expressed their appreciation for the
opportunity.

● The ELAC/DELAC meeting was on 2/8/24. Academic updates and the safety plan were
reviewed and discussed.

● The School Site Council held their meeting on January 22nd. The safety plan was reviewed
and discussed. The next meeting is scheduled for May 21st.

● The Cardiff SEA is busy planning for their spring gala event. Their February meeting will be
held on Tuesday, February 13th rather than Wednesday, February 14th because of the
Valentine’s Day holiday.



● Principal Giroux highlighted several classrooms that are doing exciting activities. Ms.
McNamara’s class is learning about Michaelangelo and the students painted their own
“ceilings” under their tables. Ms. Easson’s class is busy rehearsing for their upcoming
weather play. Ms. Boyesen’s class had parent and guest speaker Amanda Salas-Dickey
speak about her experience as a quadriplegic. The students were able to learn how her
wheelchair works and ask her questions. It was an experience that built empathy and was a
nice addition to ability awareness week. First graders are learning about fossils and were
able to make a fossil to take home to their families.

● Principal Scheftner shared that Oak Crest will be on campus next week. Their band will be
visiting on Monday performing and encouraging students to take band as an elective and
the counselors and their principal will be here on Wednesday to provide an overview of their
middle school program. Sports and Hobby Day and the Cardiff Way Awards Assembly will
be on Friday 2/16. 5th Graders will be presenting their inventions to parents on 2/27 and to
Invention Convention judges on 2/28. Mini Miracles horse therapy has been rescheduled for
March 8th.

● Trustee Howard participated in the Visioning Team Meeting where the Cardiff Student
Learner profile was discussed. Trustee Swaminathan and President Stewart attended Board
negotiations at the end of January. President Stewart and Superintendent Vinson attended
community member Christine Bruington’s celebration of life. At a recent ACSA symposium,
Ms. Vinson was on a panel of speakers discussing community-funded schools.

● Superintendent Vinson reported that a representative from the Encinitas Sheriff's
department recently met with staff at each site to answer safety questions. Our District
Technology Coordinator, Jerry de la Cruz, accepted a promotional opportunity with the
Escondido Unified School District. He successfully implemented our district-wide multi-factor
authentication district-wide. Ms. Vinson shared that an evening cyber safety seminar is
planned for parents and guardians in March. She also mentioned that the Visioning Team
met to kick off the strategic planning process, and a strategic planning survey has gone out
to staff and families. The district has been following Prop 28 updates and now that the
details are clarified, input will be gathered at the sites and a plan brought this spring for
Board approval. President Steward congratulated Ms. Vinson for being honored by ACSA
as Superintendent of the Year for Region 18.

The Consent Calendar was approved as presented.

MOTION: Swaminathan
SECOND: Thielman
AYES: Howard, Orr, Stewart, Swaminathan, Thielman
NOES: 0
ABSENT: 0

The Board postponed the voting for the 2024 CSBA Delegate Assembly Election until the March
Board meeting where they will review the profiles of the candidates.

The Board Protocols were approved as presented.

MOTION: Howard



SECOND: Swaminathan
AYES: Howard, Orr, Stewart, Swaminathan, Thielman
NOES: 0
ABSENT: 0

The Supplement to the Annual Update for the 2022-23 LCAP was provided to the Board for
informational purposes. This report serves as a mid-year checkpoint to see how our district is
progressing with each LCAP goal. Principal Giroux noted that Students are on track to surpass
annual growth targets and we have already reclassified 5 EL students this year. She also
mentioned that our district-wide attendance rate has increased by 2.32% and our families are
utilizing independent study contracts more if their student will be absent for 5 days or longer.

Future agenda items include the CSBA Delegate Assembly election and the second Interim budget
update.

There being no other regular business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned to
closed session at 5:33 p.m. The meeting reconvened to open session at 7:44 p.m.

In closed session, by a vote of 5 to 0, with 0 abstentions, the Board took action to approve a
settlement agreement arising out of a special education dispute. A settlement agreement has been
reached by the parties. 1- Thielman, 2nd Orr

There being no other business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 7:45 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

__________________________ _____________________________
Nancy Orr, Clerk Jill Vinson, Superintendent



PO Date Supplier Fund Resource Goal Function Object Site Description Amount

5090 2/1/24 S.W. SCHOOL SUPPLY 0100 1100000 1110 1000 4300000 222 Instructional Supplies 51.98$            
5090 2/1/24 S.W. SCHOOL SUPPLY 0100 1100000 1110 1000 4300000 222 Instructional Supplies 4.25$               
5082 2/1/24 RASIX COMPUTER CENTER, INC. 0100 0000000 0000 2420 4300005 111 Technology Supplies 3,961.15$     
5067 2/5/24 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 0100 6500000 5760 3120 4300000 000 SPED Instructional Supplies 54.40$            
5068 2/5/24 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 0100 1100000 1110 1000 4300000 222 Instructional Supplies 63.01$            
5076 2/5/24 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 0100 6500000 5760 3120 4300000 000 SPED Instructional Supplies 41.96$            
5053 2/5/24 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 0100 1100000 1110 1000 4300000 111 Instructional Supplies 13.35$            
5079 2/5/24 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 0100 1100000 1110 1000 4300000 222 Instructional Supplies 224.58$         
5077 2/5/24 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 0100 1100000 1110 1000 4300000 111 Instructional Supplies 218.30$         
5084 2/5/24 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 0100 1100000 1110 1000 4300000 222 Instructional Supplies 41.43$            
5083 2/5/24 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 0100 1100000 1110 1000 4300000 111 Instructional Supplies 201.12$         
5064 2/5/24 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 0100 1100000 1110 1000 4300000 111 Instructional Supplies 21.41$            
5099 2/5/24 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 0100 1100000 1110 1000 4300000 222 Instructional Supplies 35.52$            
5087 2/5/24 HEGGERTY PHONEMIC AWARENESS 0100 1100000 1110 1000 4300000 222 Instructional Supplies 105.90$         
5071 2/5/24 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 0100 0000000 0000 2420 4300005 111 Technology Supplies 62.11$            
5080 2/5/24 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 0100 0000000 0000 2420 4300005 111 Technology Supplies 142.24$         
5088 2/5/24 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 0100 0000000 0000 2420 4300005 111 Technology Supplies 91.67$            

2/8/24 CASEY PAYTE 0100 1100000 1110 1000 4300000 222 Instructional Supplies 149.99$         
2/8/24 MARISSA HERRMAN 0100 1100000 1110 1000 4300000 111 Instructional Supplies 53.19$            
2/8/24 SUSAN MURRAY 0100 1100000 1110 1000 4300000 111 Instructional Supplies 51.69$            
2/8/24 SUSAN YANT 0100 1100000 1110 1000 4300000 111 Instructional Supplies 47.14$            

5081 2/8/24 AREY JONES EDUCATIONAL SOLUTIONS 0100 0000000 0000 2420 4300005 111 Technology Supplies 493.23$         
2/12/24 ISABELLE ZAPATA 0100 1100000 1110 1000 4300000 111 Instructional Supplies 16.15$            

5102 2/12/24 RASIX COMPUTER CENTER, INC. 0100 0000000 0000 2420 4300005 222 Technology Supplies 3,383.46$     
5098 2/15/24 HOWARD TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS 0100 0000000 0000 2420 4300005 222 Technology Supplies 124.99$         
5107 2/15/24 LAZEL 0100 0000000 0000 2420 4300005 222 Annual Subscription 126.50$         
5114 2/20/24 S.W. SCHOOL SUPPLY 0100 1100000 1110 1000 4300000 222 Instructional Supplies 308.10$         
5119 2/20/24 S.W. SCHOOL SUPPLY 0100 1100000 1110 1000 4300000 222 Instructional Supplies 89.65$            
5119 2/20/24 S.W. SCHOOL SUPPLY 0100 1100000 1110 1000 4300000 222 Instructional Supplies 72.41$            
5105 2/22/24 BLICK ART MATERIALS 0100 1100000 1110 1000 4300000 111 Instructional Supplies 429.92$         
5127 2/22/24 READ NATURALLY 0100 6500000 5760 1120 4300000 111 Annual Subscription 690.00$         
5069 2/22/24 COMPANION CORP. 0100 0000000 0000 2420 4300005 222 Technology Supplies 300.15$         

2/22/24 MISSION FEDERAL CREDIT UNION 0100 0000000 0000 2420 4300005 222 Technology Supplies 187.95$         
5125 2/26/24 S.W. SCHOOL SUPPLY 0100 1100000 1110 1000 4300000 222 Instructional Supplies 138.57$         
5122 2/29/24 CAROLINA BIOLOGICAL SUPPLY 0100 1100000 1110 1000 4300000 222 Instructional Supplies 204.93$         
5124 2/29/24 SCHOOL SPECIALTY 0100 1100000 1110 1000 4300000 222 Instructional Supplies 222.29$         

12,424.69$  

5091 2/1/24 S.W. SCHOOL SUPPLY 0100 0000000 0000 7200 4300000 000 Office Supplies 59.20$            
5074 2/5/24 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 0100 0000000 0000 7100 4300000 000 Office Supplies 129.20$         
4829 2/8/24 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES 0100 0000000 0000 8200 4300000 000 Maintenance Supplies 955.35$         
5109 2/8/24 DELL MARKETING L.P. 0100 0000000 0000 2420 4300005 222 Annual Support 297.05$         
5100 2/12/24 MAINTEX, INC. 0100 0000000 0000 8200 4300000 000 Maintenance Supplies 5,572.54$     
5108 2/15/24 DECKER, INC. 0100 0000000 0000 8200 4300000 000 Maintenance Supplies 159.57$         
4818 2/15/24 READY REFRESH BY NESTLE 0100 0000000 0000 2700 4300000 111 Services for January 100.72$         
4818 2/15/24 READY REFRESH BY NESTLE 0100 0000000 0000 7200 4300000 000 Services for January 75.00$            
4818 2/15/24 READY REFRESH BY NESTLE 0100 0000000 0000 2700 4300000 222 Services for January 124.29$         
5116 2/20/24 DECKER, INC. 0100 0000000 0000 8200 4300000 000 Maintenance Supplies 1,196.78$     
5038 2/20/24 MAINTEX, INC. 0100 0000000 0000 8200 4300000 000 Maintenance Supplies 90.08$            
5100 2/20/24 MAINTEX, INC. 0100 0000000 0000 8200 4300000 000 Maintenance Supplies 1,046.69$     
5030 2/20/24 SITEONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY LLC 0100 0000000 0000 8200 4300000 000 Landscape Supplies 68.67$            

2/22/24 MISSION FEDERAL CREDIT UNION 0100 0000000 0000 7100 4300000 000 Office Supplies 395.21$         
2/22/24 MISSION FEDERAL CREDIT UNION 0100 0000000 0000 7200 4300000 000 Office Supplies 173.37$         

5120 2/22/24 ODP 0100 0000000 0000 7200 4300000 000 Office Supplies 57.52$            
4835 2/29/24 WEX BANK 0100 0000000 0000 8110 4300000 000 Automotive Supplies 299.30$         

10,800.54$  

4834 2/1/24 SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC 0100 0000000 0000 8200 5500001 222 Services for December 5,518.67$     
4830 2/1/24 EDCO WASTE & RECYCLING SERVICE 0100 0000000 0000 8200 5500002 111 Services for January 806.04$         
4830 2/1/24 EDCO WASTE & RECYCLING SERVICE 0100 0000000 0000 8200 5500002 222 Services for January 806.04$         
4886 2/1/24 SAN DIEGUITO WATER DISTRICT 0100 0000000 0000 8200 5500003 222 Services for January 629.45$         
4886 2/1/24 SAN DIEGUITO WATER DISTRICT 0100 0000000 0000 8200 5500003 222 Services for January 61.60$            
4886 2/1/24 SAN DIEGUITO WATER DISTRICT 0100 0000000 0000 8200 5500003 222 Services for January 864.02$         

FEBRUARY 2024 PO LISTING

INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES

NON-INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES

4000   (SUPPLIES)      TOTALS:      BALANCE:   372,739   ACCUMULATED BALANCE:   321,579   REMAINING BALANCE:   51,160

UTILITIES



4886 2/1/24 SAN DIEGUITO WATER DISTRICT 0100 0000000 0000 8200 5500003 111 Services for January 764.74$         
4886 2/1/24 SAN DIEGUITO WATER DISTRICT 0100 0000000 0000 8200 5500003 222 Services for January 3,044.03$     

2/1/24 AT&T 0100 0000000 0000 7200 5900001 000 Services for February 274.05$         
2/1/24 AT&T 0100 0000000 0000 7200 5900001 000 Services for February 274.05$         
2/1/24 AT&T 0100 0000000 0000 7200 5900001 000 Services for February 274.05$         
2/1/24 AT&T 0100 0000000 0000 7200 5900001 000 Services for February 139.05$         

4886 2/8/24 SAN DIEGUITO WATER DISTRICT 0100 0000000 0000 8200 5500003 111 Services for January 808.79$         
2/12/24 AT&T 0100 0000000 0000 7200 5900001 000 Services for January 55.63$            
2/12/24 AT&T 0100 0000000 0000 7200 5900001 000 Services for January 346.25$         
2/12/24 AT&T 0100 0000000 0000 7200 5900001 000 Services for January 773.73$         

4886 2/15/24 SAN DIEGUITO WATER DISTRICT 0100 0000000 0000 8200 5500003 111 Services for January 1,004.51$     
4834 2/20/24 SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC 0100 0000000 0000 8200 5500001 111 Services for January 6,870.47$     
4834 2/20/24 SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC 0100 0000000 0000 8200 5500001 222 Services for January 16.26$            
4834 2/26/24 SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC 0100 0000000 0000 8200 5500001 222 Services for January 5,601.64$     
4830 2/29/24 EDCO WASTE & RECYCLING SERVICE 0100 0000000 0000 8200 5500002 222 Services for February 806.04$         
4830 2/29/24 EDCO WASTE & RECYCLING SERVICE 0100 0000000 0000 8200 5500002 111 Services for February 806.04$         

30,545.15$  

4831 2/1/24 TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES 0100 0000000 0000 7200 5600000 000 Lease Payment January 441.77$         
4831 2/1/24 TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES 0100 0000000 0000 7200 5600000 000 Lease Payment January 256.45$         
4831 2/1/24 TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES 0100 0000000 0000 2700 5600000 222 Lease Payment January 256.45$         
5101 2/5/24 TOTAL SAFETY SOLUTIONS 0100 6266000 1110 1000 5200000 000 Cyber Security 1,315.00$     

2/5/24 MISSION LINEN & UNIFORM 0100 0000000 0000 8110 5600000 000 Services for January 500.00$         
2/5/24 CHELSEA BURGE 0100 6500000 5760 3120 5800000 000 Services for January 2,100.00$     
